
 

Page 1 of 1  1301 College Avenue procure@umw.edu 
Revised June 2024    Fredericksburg, VA 22401-5300  adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement 

UNIVERSITY OF MARY WASHINGTON
NOTICE OF CONTRACT EXTENSION 

 
UCPUMW 16-524 

Copy, Mail, and Managed Print Services 
February 19, 2025 

 
 

Vendor Name: SPS North America, Inc. f/k/a Swiss Post Solutions
10 East 40th Street, 9th Floor 
New York, NY 10016 

Current Contract Period: July 3, 2022 through July 2, 2027, with one (1) additional five-year renewal 
option remaining.
 

NEW Contract Period with Extension: July 3, 2022 through July 2, 2029, with one (1) additional five-year renewal 
option remaining. 

 
In accordance with the terms, conditions and requirements of the original contract, UCPUMW 16-524, the contract is 
hereby extended for the aforementioned period. 
 
This signed acknowledgment of extension will become part of the contract documents which include the original 
solicitation, all addenda, the original bid, purchase order(s) and any subsequent contract modifications and renewals. 
 
 
CONTRACTOR       AGENCY     
SPS North America, Inc. f/k/a Swiss Post Solutions  University of Mary Washington 
 
 
Signature:        Signature:       
 
Name:         Name:        
 
Title:         Title:        
 
Date:         Date:        
 
  

Melva A. H. Kishpaugh

Director, Procurement Services

February 25, 2025


		2025-02-25T17:26:18-0500
	Melva A. H. Kishpaugh




